
To: Daniel Jorjani[daniel.jorjani@sol.doi.gov]
Cc: Kevin Haugrud[jack.haugrud@sol.doi.gov]; Brown, Laura[laura.brown@sol.doi.gov]; Richard
Goeken[richard.goeken@sol.doi.gov]
From: Moody, Aaron
Sent: 2017-08-24T11:59:33-04:00
Importance: Normal
Subject: Re: EMBARGOED: Secretary Zinke Sends Monument Report to the White House
Received: 2017-08-24T11:59:40-04:00

Last email! We have no comments on the Executive Summary since it looks the same as the
version we already reviewed and 
Let us know if you need anything else!

Aaron G. Moody

Assistant Solicitor, Branch of Public Lands

Division of Land Resources

Office of the Solicitor

U.S. Department of the Interior

202-208-3495

 

NOTICE: This e-mail (including attachments) is intended for the use of the individual or entity to

which it is addressed.  It may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise

protected by applicable law.   If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any

dissemination, distribution, copying, or use of this e-mail or its contents is strictly prohibited.  If you

receive this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all copies.

On Thu, Aug 24, 2017 at 11:54 AM, Moody, Aaron <aaron.moody@sol.doi.gov> wrote:

And here are our comments on the talking points.

Aaron G. Moody

Assistant Solicitor, Branch of Public Lands

Division of Land Resources

Office of the Solicitor

U.S. Department of the Interior

202-208-3495

 

NOTICE: This e-mail (including attachments) is intended for the use of the individual or entity to

which it is addressed.  It may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise

protected by applicable law.   If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that

any dissemination, distribution, copying, or use of this e-mail or its contents is strictly prohibited.

If you receive this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all copies.

On Thu, Aug 24, 2017 at 11:45 AM, Moody, Aaron <aaron.moody@sol.doi.gov> wrote:

Sorry to send this piecemeal but this looks like a tight timeline. Attached are comments from
Laura and me on the press release.  Looking at the tps and summary right now.

Aaron G. Moody

Assistant Solicitor, Branch of Public Lands

Division of Land Resources

Office of the Solicitor

U.S. Department of the Interior

202-208-3495
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NOTICE: This e-mail (including attachments) is intended for the use of the individual or entity to

which it is addressed.  It may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise

protected by applicable law.   If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that

any dissemination, distribution, copying, or use of this e-mail or its contents is strictly prohibited.

If you receive this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all copies.

On Thu, Aug 24, 2017 at 11:22 AM, Daniel Jorjani <daniel.jorjani@sol.doi.gov> wrote:

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Rigas, Laura" <laura rigas@ios.doi.gov>
Date: August 24, 2017 at 11:15:55 AM EDT
To: David Bernhardt < @ios.doi.gov>, Scott Angelle

<scott.angelle@bsee.gov>,  Thomas Baptiste <thomas baptiste@ios.doi.gov>,
Christine Bauserman <christine bauserman@ios.doi.gov>, Preston Beard
<preston.beard@bsee.gov>,  "Benedetto, Kathleen"
<kathleen benedetto@ios.doi.gov>,  "Boulton, Caroline"
<caroline boulton@ios.doi.gov>, "Cameron, Scott"
<scott cameron@ios.doi.gov>,  Joshua Campbell
<joshua campbell@ios.doi.gov>, James Cason <james cason@ios.doi.gov>,
"Chambers, Micah" <micah chambers@ios.doi.gov>,  Marshall Critchfield
<marshall critchfield@ios.doi.gov>, Gavin Clarkson
<gavin.clarkson@bia.gov>,  "Davis, Natalie" <natalie davis@ios.doi.gov>,
Landon Davis <landon davis@ios.doi.gov>,  Vincent Devito
<vincent devito@ios.doi.gov>,  Douglas Domenech
<douglas domenech@ios.doi.gov>, Jason Funes <jason funes@ios.doi.gov>,
"Getto, Leila" <leila getto@ios.doi.gov>, Casey Hammond
<casey hammond@ios.doi.gov>,  Scott Hommel
<scott hommel@ios.doi.gov>, Daniel Jorjani <daniel jorjani@ios.doi.gov>,
Amanda Kaster <amanda kaster@ios.doi.gov>,  Katharine Macgregor
<katharine macgregor@ios.doi.gov>,  "Magallanes, Downey"
<downey magallanes@ios.doi.gov>, Lori Mashburn
<lori mashburn@ios.doi.gov>,  David Mihalic <david mihalic@ios.doi.gov>,
Alan Mikkelsen <amikkelsen@usbr.gov>,  Ryan Nichols
<ryan nichols@ios.doi.gov>, Brian Pavlik <brian pavlik@nps.gov>,  Brendan
Quinn <brendan quinn@ios.doi.gov>, Russell Roddy
<russell roddy@ios.doi.gov>,  James Schindler
<james.schindler@boem.gov>, Greg Sheehan <greg j sheehan@fws.gov>,
"Skipwith, Aurelia" <aurelia skipwith@ios.doi.gov>, Lacey Smethers
<lacey smethers@ios.doi.gov>,  Steven Smith
<steven m smith@ios.doi.gov>, Aaron Thiele <aaron thiele@ios.doi.gov>,
"Wackowski, Stephen" <stephen wackowski@ios.doi.gov>,  "Williams,
Timothy" <timothy williams@ios.doi.gov>, Todd Willens
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<todd willens@ios.doi.gov>
Cc: Alex Hinson <alex hinson@ios.doi.gov>, Heather Swift

<heather swift@ios.doi.gov>,  "Newell, Russell"
<russell newell@ios.doi.gov>

Subject: EMBARGOED: Secretary Zinke Sends Monument Report to the White

House

Hi all -- here is an EMBARGOED copy of the release which will be issued at
1pm, plus attached talking points for internal purposes. There will be a link to
the Executive Summary in the release but we have pasted it below. Thanks!

EMBARGOED UNTIL 1PM ET

Date: August 24, 2017
Contact: Interior Press@ios.doi.gov

Secretary Zinke Sends Monument Report to the White

House

WASHINGTON – Today, U.S. Secretary of the Interior Ryan Zinke sent a draft report
to the president which included his findings and recommendations on national
monuments that were under review as a result of the April 26, 2017 executive
order. The report summary can be read **here**. The extensive 120-day
review included more than 60 meetings with hundreds of advocates and
opponents of monument designations, tours of monuments conducted over air,
foot, car, and horseback (including a virtual tour of a marine monument), and a
thorough review of more than 2.4 million public comments submitted to the
Department on regulations.gov. Additionally, countless more meetings and
conversations between senior Interior officials and local, state, Tribal, and non-
government stakeholders including multiple Tribal listening sessions.

The review was implemented by President Trump in order to restore trust in the multiple-
use mission of the Department and to give rural communities a voice in federal
land management decisions. In order to make the process transparent and give
local residents and stakeholders a voice, the Secretary announced on May 5,
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2017 the opening up of a formal comment period for the review, as the
President directed. This was the first time ever that a formal comment period
was open on regulations.gov for national monuments designated under the
Antiquities Act.

“No President should use the authority under the Antiquities Act to restrict public access,
prevent hunting and fishing, burden private land, or eliminate traditional land
uses, unless such action is needed to protect the object,” said Secretary Zinke.

“The recommendations I sent to the president on national monuments will
maintain federal ownership of all federal land and protect the land under
federal environmental regulations, and also provide a much needed change for
the local communities who border and rely on these lands for hunting and
fishing, economic development, traditional uses, and recreation.”

While traveling across the country, Secretary Zinke met with hundreds of local
stakeholders and heard concerns about some national monuments negatively
impacting things like local revenue from federal lands, agriculture, private
property rights, public access to land, traditional Tribal uses of the land, and
timber harvesting.

Over the 120-day review, Secretary Zinke visited eight national monument sites in six
states:

• Bears Ears (UT)
• Grand Staircase Escalante (UT)
• Katahdin Woods and Waters (ME)
• Northeast Canyons and Seamounts
• Cascade Siskiyou (OR & CA)
• Organ Peaks (NM)
• Basin and Range (NV)
• Gold Butte (NV)

The following national monuments were announced to have been removed from review
prior to the August 24 deadline:

• Craters of the Moon
• Hanford Reach
• Upper Missouri River Breaks
• Grand Canyon-Parashant
• Canyons of the Ancients
• Sand to Snow

###

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY BY U.S. SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR RYAN

ZINKE
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In 1906, Congress delegated to the President the power to designate a monument under
the Antiquities Act (Act).  The Act authorizes the President singular authority
to designate national monuments without public comment, environmental
review, or further consent of Congress.  Given this extraordinary executive
power, Congress wisely placed limits on the President by defining the objects
that may be included within a monument as being “historic landmarks, historic
and prehistoric structures, and other objects of historic or scientific interest,”
by restricting the authority to Federal lands, and by limiting the size of the
monument to "the smallest area compatible with proper care and management
of the objects.”  Congress retained its authority to make land use designations
without such limitations.  Even with the restrictive language, use of the Act has
not always been without controversy.  In fact, even Theodore Roosevelt's first
proclamation of the roughly 1,200 acre Devil's Tower in Wyoming was
controversial.  Since that time, the use of the Act has largely been viewed as an
overwhelming American success story and today includes almost 200 of
America's greatest treasures.

More recently, however, the Act’s executive authority is under scrutiny as
administrations have expanded both the size and scope of monument
designations.  Since 1996 alone, the Act has been used by the President 26
times to create monuments that are over 100,000 acres or more in size and
have included private property within the identified external boundaries.
While early monument designations focused more on geological formations,
archaeological ruins, and areas of historical interest, a more recent and broad
interpretation of what constitutes an “object of historic or scientific interest”
has been extended to include landscape areas, biodiversity, and view sheds.
Moreover, features such as World War II desert bombing craters and
remoteness have been included in justifying proclamations.

The responsibility of protecting America's public lands and unique antiquities should not
be taken lightly; nor should the authority and the power granted to a President
under the Act. No President should use the authority under the Act to restrict
public access, prevent hunting and fishing, burden private land, or eliminate
traditional land uses, unless such action is needed to protect the object. It is
Congress and not the President that has the authority to make protective land
designations outside of the narrow scope of the Act, and only Congress retains
the authority to enact designations such as national parks, wilderness, and
national conservation and recreation areas.  The executive power under the Act
is not a substitute for a lack of congressional action on protective land
designations.
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within a monument are federally owned and managed regardless of monument
designation under the Act.  Proponents also point to the economic benefits
from increased tourism from monument recognition.  On this point, monument
status has a potential economic benefit of increased visitation, particularly to
service related industries, outdoor recreation industries, and other businesses
dependent or supported by tourism.  Increased visitation also places an
additional burden and responsibility on the Federal Government to provide
additional resources and manpower to maintain these lands to better support
increased visitation and recreational activities.

Comments received were overwhelmingly in favor of maintaining existing monuments
and demonstrated a well-orchestrated national campaign organized by multiple
organizations.  Opponents of monuments primarily supported rescinding or
modifying the existing monuments to protect traditional multiple use, and
those most concerned were often local residents associated with industries such
as grazing, timber production, mining, hunting and fishing, and motorized
recreation.  Opponents point to other cases where monument designation has
resulted in reduced public access, road closures, hunting and fishing
restrictions, multiple and confusing management plans, reduced grazing
allotments and timber production, and pressure applied to private land owners
encompassed by or adjacent to a monument to sell.

###
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